South Cambridgeshire Hall
Cambourne Business Park
Cambourne

Cambridge

CB23 6EA South
Cambridgeshire

District Council

t. 03450 450 500
f: 01954713149

www.scambs.gov.uk

31 July 2015
To: Councillor Robert Turner, Portfolio Holder
Henry Batchelor Opposition Spokesman
Kevin Cuffley Scrutiny and Overview Committee
Monitor
Aidan Van de Weyer Opposition Spokesman
Dear Sir / Madam

You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING PORTFOLIO HOLDER'S MEETING,
which will be held in COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on
MONDAY, 10 AUGUST 2015 at 10.00 a.m.

Yours faithfully
JEAN HUNTER
Chief Executive

Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting.

AGENDA
PAGES
PROCEDURAL ITEMS
1. Declarations of Interest
2. Minutes of Previous meeting 1-4
The Planning Portfolio Holder is asked to sign the Minutes of the meeting
held on 9 July 2015 as a correct record.
DECISION ITEMS
3. Neighbourhood Plans: Waterbeach Area Designation 5-52
4. Review of Consultancy Team 53 -60
MONITORING AND INFORMATION ITEMS
5. Performance 2014/15 and Progress in Service Improvements 61-70
STANDING ITEMS
6. Work Programme 71-72

7. Date of Next Meeting
Tuesday 8 September 2015 at 10.00am

Democratic Services Contact Officer: lan Senior 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk



OUR LONG-TERM VISION

South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country.
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will
have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment.

OUR VALUES

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are:
. Working Together

. Integrity

. Dynamism

. Innovation




GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL

Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices

While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Camb
[...]
 ‘T’ position facility then earphones are also available and can be used
independently. You can get both neck loops and earphones from Reception.

Toilets
Public toilets are available on each floor of the building next to the lifts.

Recording of Business and Use of Mobile Phones

We are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow recording, filming and photography
at Council, Cabinet and other meetings, which members of the public can attend, so long as proceedings
at the meeting are not disrupted. We also allow the use of social media during meetings to bring Council
issues to the attention of a wider audience. To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting,
please switch your phone or other mobile device to silent / vibrate mode.

Banners, Placards and similar items

You are not allowed to bring into, or display at, any public meeting any banner, placard, poster or other
similar item. Failure to do so, will result in the Chairman suspending the meeting until such items are
removed.

Disturbance by Public

If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chairman will warn the person
concerned. If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room. If
there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored.

Smoking

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of
those offices.

Food and Drink
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the
building. You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room.






Agenda ltem 2

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on
Thursday, 9 July 2015 at 10.00 a.m.

Portfolio Holder: Robert Turner

Councillors in attendance:

Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: Kevin Cuffley

Opposition spokesmen: Aidan Van de Weyer

Also in attendance: David Bard, Anna Bradnam, Peter Johnson,

Janet Lockwood, Des O'Brien, Ben Shelton and
John Williams

Councillor Henry Batchelor (an Opposition spokesman) was unable to attend the meeting.

Officers:

Jonathan Dixon Principal Planning Policy Officer (Transport)
Caroline Hunt Planning Policy Manager

Jo Mills Planning and New Communities Director
Jennifer Nuttycombe Senior Planning Policy Officer

lan Senior Democratic Services Officer

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The Planning Portfolio Holder signed, as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting held
on 10 March 2015.

3. SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE LOCAL PLAN - RESPONSE TO INSPECTORS' LETTER

The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report summarising the response to the
Inspectors’ letter asking for further work to be carried out on the Local Plan. That response
had been submitted on 30 June 2015 following the resolution of the Extraordinary Council
meeting on 4 June 2015, and other related matters.

While disappointed by the Inspectors’ letter, the Planning Policy Manager welcomed the

opportunity to address their concerns at an interim stage of the Local Plan Examination.

She referred the Portfolio Holder, and others present, to the three key areas identified as
needing further attention, namely

e Evidence of housing numbers
o Development strategy
e Conformity with revisions to the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)

and, specifically, to Appendices 1 and 2 attached to the report from the Planning and New
Communities Director. The proposed timetable was to seek the Planning Portfolio Holder’s
endorsement of the additional work, and any proposed modifications to the Local Plan, in
October 2015, with public consultation dur
[...]
Policy Officer said that Cambridgeshire
County Council’s consultation on the Cambridgeshire Local Flood Risk Management
Strategy was related to its role as Lead Local Flood Authority, whereas the
Cambridgeshire Flood & Water SPD had been prepared by the County Council in
conjunction with all the local planning authorities in Cambridgeshire to support the
implementation of flooding and water related policies in each authority’s Local Plans. Once
adopted by all of the district councils in Cambridgeshire, or a substantial number of them,
the SPD would assist the County Council in its role as a statutory consultee.

The Planning Portfolio Holder:
(a) agreed that the draft Cambridgeshire Flood and Water SPD (Appendix 1 to

the report) be issued for consultation;

Page 3



Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting Thursday, 9 July 2015

(b) agreed the draft Adoption and Maintenance of Sustainable Drainage
Systems in South Cambridgeshire document be issued for
consultation (Appendix 2 to the report);

(c) agreed an addendum to the South Cambridgeshire Local
Development Scheme setting out the timetable for the preparation of
this SPD (Appendix 3 to the report); and

(d) delegated any further minor editing of the SPD and approval of the
supporting and technical documents to the Director of Planning and
New Communities.

5. WORK PROGRAMME

The Planning Portfolio Holder received and noted the Work Programme attached to the
agenda.

One Member expressed some reservation about moving towards a paperless planning
service.

6. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next Planning Portfolio Holder meeting would take place on Monday 10 August 2015,
starting at 2.00pm.

The Meeting ended at 11.05 a.m.

Page 4



Agenda ltem 3

South
Cambridgeshire
District Council

Report To: Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting 10 August 2015
Lead Officer: Director, Planning and New Communities

Neighbourhood Plans: Waterbeach Area Designation
Purpose

To make a decision regarding the application from Waterbeach Parish Council to
designate the parish of Waterbeach as a Neighbourhood Area (see Appendix A for
the Waterbeach application). To agree to an addendum to the Local Development
Scheme regarding neighbourhood planning.

This is not a key decision and the Planning Portfolio Holder has delegated authority to
make decisions on Neighbourhood Planning matters.

Recommendations

It is recommended that the Planning Portfolio Holder :

e Approves the designation of a Neighbourhood Area for Waterbeach that
includes the whole parish with the District and Parish Councils agreeing a
framework of how they will work together by 21 August 2015;

¢ Note that the Parish Council has expressed its willingness to work with all the
parties involved in the future planning of Waterbeach;

e Approves an addendum to the South Cambridgeshire Local Development
Scheme listing the Neighbourhood Areas that have been designated which
indicates where Neighbourhood Plans are being prepared by Parish
Council(s) (see Appendix D).

Reasons for Recommendations

South Cambridgeshire District Council (SCDC) has received an application from
Waterbeach Parish Council (“the PC") to designate the ‘Waterbeach Neighbourhood
Area’ (PC). SCDC has eight weeks from the start of the consultation, on 26 June
2015, to make a decision whether to designate the area as proposed or to designate
an alternative area. The PC has applied to have the whole of its parish designated.
The PC is willing to work and engage with all parties in the development of plans for
this area including the proposed new town. It is supportive of creating effective links
with SCDC and the other stakeholders to achieve the best of results for Waterbeach
and the proposed new town.

The Local Development Scheme (LDS) that was approved in February 2014 does not
list the Neighbourhood Areas that have been designated within the district. An
addendum to the Local Development Scheme has therefore been produced (see
Appendix D).

Summary

¢ National planning gui
[...]
e for a NP
excluding the new town to still address some matters concerning the new settlement
allocation.

Sustrans (an organisation promoting sustainable transport) has suggested that the
NA should be drawn wider to recognise the importance of Waterbeach’s services and
its railway station to the surrounding area. It suggests including part of Landbeach,
Horningsea and Lode parishes: Whilst supporting the proposed NA for Waterbeach
two individuals have suggested that Landbeach parish be included within this area.

SCDC has met with Waterbeach PC to feedback to them the results of the
consultation and to discuss the related issues relevant to the area and how their
proposed NP would link into these. All these factors will need to be considered by the
PC whilst they are preparing their NP. The PC indicated that it is ready to engage in
these projects to ensure that the local community is fully involved in the future
planning of their area. These strands of work are all interlinked and the PC believes
that working together as a team, and with SCDC, they can greatly help future
planning of their parish. The PC said it would focus on the priorities outlined in its
application, and that it wants to engage with SCDC and the promoters of the new
town to ensure the new development is well-linked to Waterbeach village and is
planned and delivered as well as possible. The PC also indicated it would work with

Page 10



31.

32.

SCDC on strategic transport matters and regarding links with Landbeach and the
business parks located on the A10.

Considerations for South Cambridgeshire District Council

There are a number of strategic factors and projects that will affect \Waterbeach and
the surrounding area. These include the progress of the Local Plan; future work on
the City Deal particularly regarding transport; and the fact that one of the promoters of
the new town wishes to bring forward the development of the new town by preparing
a Development Framework Document and submit
[...]
 from the promoters of the new town.

The Local Plan examination is expected to resume in the first six months of
2016. The Inspectors have recently indicated that they are likely to issue an
outline programme for future hearings in the autumn. One of the matters to be
considered by the Inspectors will be the new town at Waterbeach and all the
associated issues, including transport. The preparation of a NP would be
informed by these hearings.

The City Deal for the Greater Cambridge area has identified the A10 corridor
as one where improvements are needed to meet existing and future demands.
It is not within the first list of priority schemes but there is early work being
carried out to gear up for the future.

Page 11



33.

34.

()

There are two promoters for the Strategic Site in Waterbeach. Both have
objected to the new town being included in the NA. U&C is in discussions
with SCDC to speed up the development of the new town in the light of recent
national announcement regarding the reuse of brownfield land and the need
for deliverable housing land to contribute to the five year housing land supply.
The developer is considering preparing a Development Framework Document
with public involvement and infrastructure evidence. They are also proposing
to submit a planning application for all or part of the proposed new town in
2016. The preparation of the NP would have to follow the statutory process
set out in regulations. The average NP takes 2 years to progress from
commencement through examination and referendum, and therefore it could
be that planning of the new town through a planning application would be
determined before a NP was made to influence its masterplanning.

Options for consideration by South Cambridgeshire District Council

There are two options available to the Portfolio Holder regarding designating
Waterbeach NA:

1.

2.

To designate the whole parish of Waterbeach as a NA as proposed by
Waterbeach Parish Council

To amend the boundary of the pr
[...]
mited
interest shown by Parish Councils in South Cambridgeshire in preparing a
Neighbourhood Plan. Some Parish Councils are now starting to show an interest in
neighbourhood planning and have applied for a neighbourhood area to be
designated.

There are currently three designated neighbourhood areas in South Cambridgeshire:

e Linton and Hildersham — these two parishes have joined together to form a
single neighbourhood area that was approved in May 2014;

¢ Histon & Impington — this covers the area of the two parishes to the north of
the A14 and was approved in September 2014;

e Gamlingay — this covers the parish and was approved in February 2015; and

o Waterbeach — this covers the parish and was approved in August 2015.(
subject to approval on 10 August 2015 at the Planning Portfolio Holder
meeting)

Neighbourhood plans for these areas are being prepared.

Initial general discussions have been undertaken with a small number of other Parish
Councils about neighbourhood planning and whether a Neighbourhood Plan would
be the right tool for them to achieve the aspirations they have for the future of their
villages.

Further details on neighbourhood planning, including information on how to apply to
designate a neighbourhood area and details of consultations on neighbourhood
areas, are available on our website: https://www.scambs.gov.uk/neighbourhood-

planning.

Page 52



Agenda ltem 4

South
Cambridgeshire
District Council

Report To: Planning Portfolio Holder 10 August 2015
Lead Officer: Director of Planning and New Communities

Review of Consultancy Team

Purpose

To provide the Planning Portfolio Holder with an update following the implementation
of the new Consultancy team, its vision and ways of working in April 2014. The report
also sets out the direction and priorities of the team for 2015-16, which will be
incorporated in a team plan.

This is not a key decision.
Recommendations

It is recommended that the Portfolio Holder notes the progress the Consultancy team
has made and endorses the outcomes and recommendations in paragraph 7 of this
report to be taken forward in the Team Plan and endorses the new team vision, as
set out in paragraph 22.

Reasons for Recommendations

To enable the Portfolio Holder to comment on the work of the team, and its priorities
for the year ahead.

Executive Summary

Following the Service Review concluded March 2014, the team has made
considerable progress in working differently. The team members have been
committed to working together to deliver improvements to customer service. Prior to
the review, there were concerns about the level of complaints. Over the last six
months, no complaints have been received, and feedback from internal and external
customers is good.

Over the last year, the team has delivered:

. Up skilling of planning officers on the historic environment,

° Improvement in response time

. Set up a respected Design Enabling Panel,

° Set up a Design Workshop service offer to developers, that has been taken up
8 times

. Led the ‘Work Experience Programme’ winning a ‘Going the Extra Mile’ award

in December 2014.

Page 53



7.

10.

11.

12.

13.

° Supported the Northstowe phase 2 planning application, and the Local Plan
examination, and provided specialist advice on planning applications for
unallocated sites.

The team will build on these successes by formulating a team plan to set the direction
for the next year. The following priorities have developed by the Consultancy Unit:

. Empowering the team to make best use of their professional skills,
competencies and resources;

o Optimising the use of ICT with more rigorous performance
management, to further enhance efficiencies and performance ;

. Deepening understanding of customer requirements to strengthen the

consultancy offer, particularly to parishes producing neighbourhood
plans and considering village design guides;

. Giving priority to strategic sites and major applications, particularly
those on unallocat
[...]
ere are no risk identified as part of this report or recommendations

Equality and Diversity
We will prepare a training and development plan as part of the recommendations and
will follow council policies.

Climate Change
The training and development plan will include best practice on energy
saving/conserving measures into design and conservation

Consultation responses (including from the Youth Council)

The team identified a list of agents who regularly use the conservation service. A
telephone Survey was carried out and feedback reported above. It will be used for
benchmarking. The feedback will contribute towards any further recommendations
moving forward. No consultation was carried out through the youth council.

Effect on Strategic Aims
The recommendation seek to achieve the Council’s three A’s

Conservation has an important role to play ‘in offering an outstanding quality of life for
our residents, however we are aware that measures are put in place to ensure that
officers consider Conservation in relation to wider considerations such as the
Council’'s growth agenda including to create “opportunities for employment,
enterprise, education and world leading institution.

Background Papers
Annual Review, Consultancy Unit: Analysis of Primary Data Appendices, June 2015

Report Author: Trovine Monteiro - Consultancy Team Leader

Telephone: (01954) 712931

Page 59



This page is left blank intentionally.

Page 60



Agenda ltem 5

South
Cambridgeshire
District Council

Report To: Planning Portfolio Holder 10 August 2015
Lead Officer: Planning and New Communities Director

Performance 2014/15 and Progress in Service Improvements
Purpose

To update the Planning Portfolio Holder on a number of service issues and progress
concerning planning and building control performance and the delegation of planning
decisions to officers.

This is not a key decision.
Recommendations

It is recommended that the Portfolio Holder notes the performance issues facing the
planning ser
[...]
 27 Auq
because of the

Bank Holiday

Service Plan

8 September 2015

DS Deadline

5pm — Thur 27 Auq
because of the
Bank Holiday

Towards a
Paperless Planning
Service

Tony Pierce

Updated: 31 July 2015

9 wajl| epusby



¢/ ebed

8 September 2015 | Review of Planning Tony Pierce
Delegations
DS Deadline
5pm — Thur 27 Aug
because of the
Bank Holiday
8 September 2015 | Affordable Housing | Key Decision Jo Mills / David 10 September
Supplementary Roberts 2014
DS Deadline Planning
5pm — Thur 27 Au Document —
because of the Consultation—
Bank Holiday Timing will depend
on examination
October 2015 tbc
10 November 2015 | Pre-application Key Monitoring / Jane Green / John
Advice Service — Decision Koch
DS Deadline Review
5pm — Fri 30 Oct
Key Decisions
1. it is likely to result in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the Council’s budget for the
service or function to which the decision relates, or
2. it is likely to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area of the District comprising two or more wards.

In determining the meaning of "significant’ for the purposes of the above, the Council must have regard to any guidance for the time being issued by the
Secretary of State in accordance with section 9Q of the 2000 Act (guidance)).

Updated: 31 July 2015



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	3 Neighbourhood Plans: Waterbeach Area Designation
	Appendix A - Application by Waterbeach Parish Council to designate a neighbourhood area
	Appendix B - Consultation details
	Appendix C - Summary of Representations
	Appendix D - Addendum to the LDS (NPs)

	4 Review of Consultancy Team
	5 Performance 2014/15 and Progress in Service Improvements
	Appendix - Charts

	6 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on
Monday, 10 August 2015 at 10.00 a.m.

Portfolio Holder: Robert Turner

Councillors in attendance:
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: Kevin Cuffley

Also in attendance: David Bard, Anna Bradnam, Lynda Harford, 
James Hockney, Peter Johnson and 
Tim Wotherspoon

Officers:
Caroline Hunt Planning Policy Manager
Jo Mills Planning and New Communities Director
Trovine Monteiro Consultancy Unit - Team Leader
Tony Pierce Interim Development Control Manager
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer
Alison Talkington Senior Planning Policy Officer

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The Planning Portfolio Holder signed, as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 9 July 2015.

3. NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANS: WATERBEACH AREA DESIGNATION

The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report relating to Waterbeach Parish Council’s 
request to designate the parish of Waterbeach as a Neighbourhood Area, and agree to an 
addendum to the Local Development Scheme regarding neighbourhood planning. 

The Senior Planning Policy Officer highlighted the basis for the application, set out in 
paragraphs 16 to 19 of the report, and referred to the nature of consultation responses 
received by the end of the revised consultation period. Out of the 107 responses, only five 
had been objections, and these were summarised in paragraphs 27 to 29. The Senior 
Planning Policy Officer referred the Portfolio Holder to paragraph 15, which compared the 
Waterbeach application with similar applications elsewhere in the country where strategic 
sites were factors. Paragraph 32 set out the key points for consideration by South 
Cambridgeshire District Council. While the Parish Council would be preparing its 
neighbourhood plan, there would be a number of strategic factors and projects affecting 
Waterbeach and the surrounding area. The Council had eight weeks to decide the 
application. The report contained two options – one to designate the whole parish, set out 
in paragraph 34 and recommended by officers for approval by the Portfolio Holder, and 
the other favoured by the promoters of the proposed New Town at Waterbeach, which 
sought to exclude that strategic site from the Neighbourhood Area (paragraph 35).  The 
preferred option would be subject to the Parish Council and District Council agreeing roles 
and working arrangements by 21 August 2015.

The Planning Portfolio Holder thanked the Senior Planning Policy Officer and her 



Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting Monday, 10 August 2015

colleagues for preparing such a comprehensive report, and then introduced the public 
speakers.

Parish Councillor Brian Williams said that Waterbeach Parish Council was keen to be 
involved with the Local Plan and Neighbourhood Plan. He was concerned by the 
suspension of the draft Local Plan and by the resultant danger of speculative 
development. Far from wanting to stop strategic development of the New Town, 
Waterbeach Parish Council simply wanted to secure the best outcome for the existing 
community by working alongside South Cambridgeshire District Council and other 
stakeholders. 

Parish Councillor Kate Grant emphasised the importance of local knowledge. She said 
that infrastructure must be put in place before any strategic development started. 
Councillor Grant summarised the current drainage arrangements in Waterbeach, which 
were unsatisfactory in terms of the current population, and certainly needed to be 
addressed prior to any large scale development taking place. Referring to Waterbeach 
village as a rural community, she highlighted the importance of any future strategic 
development including an appropriate amount of green, open space. Waterbeach was 
currently a “balanced community” and recognised the importance of its direct rail link with 
London. However, strategic development must not be allowed to upset that balance by 
turning the community into a “commuter town.” While balance was important for the local 
economy, the Parish Council recognised the need to embrace development. However, the 
status of the A10 was an ongoing concern. Councillor Grant concluded by saying that the 
Parish Council wanted to be constructive, and to lead the community in working alongside 
South Cambridgeshire District Council.

Jane Williams  said that Waterbeach would be setting the standard for the entire district 
of South Cambridgeshire. The City Deal and Affordable Housing were of prime 
importance. The Parish Council wanted to see any strategic development remain 
sympathetic to Waterbeach’s setting as a Fenland community.

Parish Councillor Alice Grant highlighted the fact that the originally-proposed green 
separation between Waterbeach village and the New Town had been subjected to 
speculative development already. 

Councillor Peter Johnson (Parish Councillor and a local District Councillor) supported 
the Parish Council’s application that the entire parish be designated as a Neighbourhood 
Area. Flooding was a key issue to be addressed. He feared urban sprawl unless the entire 
parish was designated as a Neighbourhood Area.

Councillor James Hockney (a local District Councillor) also favoured designating the 
entire parish as a Neighbourhood Area. He agreed that flooding was a key concern. While 
acknowledging that the green separation between the village and the proposed New Town 
had been lost, he welcomed the Neighbourhood Plan as an opportunity for “joined up 
government.” He saw it as offering a better future for Waterbeach.

The Planning Portfolio Holder then invited comments from other Members present.

Councillor Lynda Harford said it was disingenuous of developers to want the strategic site 
excluded from the Neighbourhood Area when it was developers who had compromised 
the green separation that had been proposed as a buffer between the village and 
proposed New Town. She expressed concern that the developers might be able to 
challenge the Neighbourhood Area designation if it were to cover the entire parish. In 
reply, the Planning and New Communities Director said this was unlikely. The national 
guidance stated that it was the local planning authority that had the responsibility to 



Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting Monday, 10 August 2015

designate a neighbourhood area, and there was no mention of a formal process for third 
parties to have the opportunity to challenge a designation. Any challenge would be by 
Judicial Review of the Council’s decision.

Councillor Anna Bradnam favoured designating the entire parish, saying the 
Neighbourhood Plan would be more successful if all parties worked together. 

The Planning Portfolio Holder welcomed the level of support, and thanked Waterbeach 
Parish Council for engaging positively in the process. He was very happy to include the 
entire parish in the Neighbourhood Area designation. The Portfolio Holder conveyed his 
best wishes to Waterbeach Parish Council, and said he was willing to attend their 
meetings and give advice and support if required and where possible.

The Planning Portfolio Holder

1. Approved the designation of a Neighbourhood Area for Waterbeach that 
included the whole parish with South Cambridgeshire District Council and 
Waterbeach Parish Councils agreeing a framework, by 21 August 2015, as to how 
they would work together;

2. Noted that the Parish Council had expressed its willingness to work with 
all the parties involved in the future planning of Waterbeach; and

3. Approved an addendum to the South Cambridgeshire Local Development 
Scheme listing the Neighbourhood Areas that had been designated and which 
indicated where Neighbourhood Plans were being prepared by Parish Councils 
(Appendix D to the report).

4. REVIEW OF CONSULTANCY TEAM

 The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report updating him on progress following the 
introduction, in April 2014, of the new Consultancy team, a new vision and ways of 
working. The report also set out the direction and priorities of the team for 2015-16, which 
would be incorporated into a team plan.   

The Interim Development Control Manager highlighted the very significant reduction in the 
number of complaints received during the last six months. 

The Team Leader, Consultancy Unit was confident that, during the forthcoming year, the 
team would have sufficient capacity to cope with demands such as Northstowe Phases 1 
and 2, Neighbourhood Planning, Five-year land supply, the Tithe Barn in Landbeach and 
the Tannery in Sawston. 

The Portfolio Holder welcomed evidence of good engagement with Members and local 
residents. Councillor Kevin Cuffley agreed that good liaison was crucial. 

Councillor David Bard said that capacity must be assessed not just in terms of speculative 
development but also in the context of the Local Development Framework and the draft 
Local Plan. 

Councillor Lynda Harford was disappointed that the report was framed largely in general 
terms, saying specific figures would have been helpful. While she understood the rationale 
behind becoming more commercial and earning money for the Council, she urged officers 
not to overlook the demands made by minor developments. The Team Leader, 
Consultancy Unit said that Minor developments of fewer than ten dwellings were dealt with 



Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting Monday, 10 August 2015

by Planning Case Officers. Measures were in place to provide training for Case Officers, 
and Consultancy Team members would continue to provide advice where required. The 
team also provided weekly surgeries to provide verbal advice of minor applications.

The Planning Portfolio Holder said that he would be willing to get involved, if required.

The Planning Portfolio Holder 

1. noted the progress made by the Consultancy team; 

2. endorsed the outcomes and recommendations in paragraph 7 of the report to be 
taken forward in the Team Plan; and

3. endorsed the new team vision, as set out in paragraph 22.

5. PERFORMANCE 2014/15 AND PROGRESS IN SERVICE IMPROVEMENTS

 The Planning Portfolio Holder received and noted a report updating him about a number 
of service issues and progress concerning planning and building control performance and 
the delegation of planning decisions to officers.

The Interim Development Control Manager announced that, with effect from 10 August 
2015, an updated duty officer scheme had been introduced.  Appointments would be 
made for meetings and telephone conversations with the duty officer, and straightforward 
queries would be answered by the contact centre and technical support officers. The first 
15 minutes would continue to be free. 

The Portfolio Holder reminded officers that Members possessed a substantial amount of 
local knowledge, and should not be reluctant to take advantage of that fact. 

Councillor Anna Bradnam urged caution about the planning process becoming paperless, 
not least where computer networks fail. Following discussion, the Portfolio Holder 
accepted that the emphasis should be on moving towards a paperless planning service, 
and that South Cambridgeshire District Council should adopt a flexible approach to 
achieving best practice in meeting the expectations of customers.

Referring to paragraph 14 of the report, the Portfolio Holder was anxious that the morale 
of current members of staff should not be affected adversely by measures included in 
recruitment campaigns. The Planning and New Communities Director said that the Council 
operates within its adopted policies, and takes care to treat all staff fairly. It is hoped that 
the Council’s recent achievement of Gold Investors in People status should assist the 
recruitment process and also the continued personal development of Council employees. 
The Portfolio Holder said that there must be total transparency, including in recruitment 
and retention matters, when moving towards a planning shared service. 

Referring to planning decision delegations (paragraph 18), the Interim Development 
Control Manager said that a detailed report would be presented to the Planning Portfolio 
Holder meeting on 8 September 2015. Consultation with the public and Parish Councils 
would take place during September and October, and with the Planning Committee on 4 
November.

6. WORK PROGRAMME

The Planning Portfolio Holder received and noted the Work Programme attached to the 
agenda.



Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting Monday, 10 August 2015

7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next Planning Portfolio Holder meeting had been scheduled for Tuesday 8 September 
2015, starting at 10.00am.

The Meeting ended at 11.25 a.m.


